

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS,  
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Scott M. Tschirhart  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lowell F. Denton  
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.  
A Professional Corporation  
2500 W. William Cannon Drive, Suite 609  
Austin, Texas 78745  
512/279-6431  
512/279-6438 (Facsimile)  
smtschirhart@rampagelaw.com  
lfdenton@rampagelaw.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

*Nieves v. Bartlett* involves a warrantless arrest by officers allegedly in violation of Mr. Bartlett's protected speech rights under the First Amendment. *Nieves v. Bartlett*, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1, 139 S. Ct. 1715, 1720-21 (2019).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI ..... 6

**I. The facts of this case do not present  
the issues raised by petitioner..... 6**

**II. The court of appeals’ decision does  
not conflict with this Court’s  
decisions or decisions of other  
circuits ..... 10**

**III. *Nieves* does not provide notice to  
respondents that their actions were  
clearly illegal ..... 14**

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anokwuru v. City of Houston</i> , 990 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7,11,12,14
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin/Austin Police Dep't</i> , 824 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2016).....	ii,8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978).....	ii,4,9,10,16
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Castle Hills, Texas</i> , No. 5:20-CV-1151-DAE, 2021 WL 4046758, (W.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 487 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....	5-7,9-12-14,16
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir.1988) .....	8,9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002).....	14
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	15

<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	8,12,14
<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	7,12,14
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , 866 F.3d 682 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	i
<i>Melton v. Phillips</i> , 875 F.3d 256 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	i, ii,2,3-7,10-13,14-16
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	13,14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S.Ct. 2088, 182 L.Ed.2d 985 (2012).....	13
<i>Reyna v. Wilson</i> , 214 L. Ed. 2d 234, 143 S. Ct. 425 (2022), and cert. denied, 214 L. Ed. 2d 234, 143 S. Ct. 426 (2022).....	8
<i>Russell v. Altom</i> , 546 Fed.Appx. 432 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001).....	14

*Terwilliger v. Reyna*,  
4 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Wilson v. Stroman*,  
33 F.4th 202 (5th Cir.) ..... 8,9

**Statutes**

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 206.330 ..... 12

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 201.005 ..... 7

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 202.008 ..... 7

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 202.009 ..... 7

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 441.158 ..... 7

Tex. Gov't Code § 552 ..... 7

Texas Penal Code § 37.10 ..... 4,7,10
